RESOLUTION 20-130

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING A COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO PROVIDE OVERSIGHT, RECOMMENDATIONS AND GUIDANCE TO ADVANCE THE EXECUTION OF THE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE FRONT BEACH ROAD COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT PLAN.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, that a Community Redevelopment Area Citizen Advisory Committee (the "CRA Committee" is hereby established subject to the following:

- A. <u>Mission and Purpose.</u> The mission of the CRA Committee is to provide oversight, recommendations and guidance of measures to advance the execution of the goals and objectives of the Front Beach Road Community Redevelopment Plan, and to serve as a liaison between the community within the Front Beach Road Community Redevelopment Area boundaries and the Panama City Beach Community Redevelopment Agency.
- B. <u>Membership Criteria Unrestricted.</u> The Committee shall be comprised of 5 members. Membership on the committee shall be open to any interested person.
- C. <u>Duties</u>. The Committee shall:
 - i. Study and familiarize themselves with the Front Beach Road Community Redevelopment Plan:
 - ii. Review the City's Near Term Workplan for the CRA and CRA Annual Report;
 - iii. Review and ascertain that the tax increment and 2020 Bond Series revenues are being used as required by law;
 - iv. Review and recommend updates to the non-technical requirements of the CRA Design Manual;
 - v. Research and identify opportunities for public/private partnerships that advance the Front Beach Road Community Redevelopment Plan; and
 - vi. Review and make recommendations re sequencing of project construction; and
 - vii. Undertake additional projects assigned by the City Council; and
 - viii. At least twice annually, the Committee shall make a report to the Agency and Council regarding its activities, findings and recommendations.
- D. Meetings. The Committee shall meet monthly.
- E. Duration and Sunset.

The Committee shall dissolve on September 30, 2022, unless its duration is extended by Resolution of the City Council.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this 25 day of

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST;

Jo Smith, Interim City Clerk